♦ Requirement to contribute further equity capital to projects

♦ Ability to refinance project debt (including Queen’s Wharf Brisbane)

Earnings outlook
♦ Increased industry competition, a challenging operating environment, and increased costs

♦ Macro conditions including consumer demand, and domestic and international tourism

Covenant compliance
♦ Covenant relief secured through to June 2025 is subject to conditions, including completion of the Equity Raising

♦ Adequacy of covenant relief and continued compliance with The Star's debt covenants

The following is a high-level summary of certain key risks that may impact The Star. Investors should

consider the key risks in the appendices in their entirety before making an investment decision

27

1. CAPITAL STRUCTURE INITIATIVES

2. STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND INVESTMENT THEMES

3. FUNDING AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

4. EQUITY RAISING DETAILS

5. SUMMARY OF KEY RISKS

APPENDICES

CONTENTS

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022
PRO FORMA INDEBTEDNESS

28

$m 31 Dec 2022

Equity

Raising

Proceeds

Estimated

Transaction

Costs

Repayment and

Cancellation

of Debt

Net Cash

Proceeds1

31 Dec 2022

(pro forma)

DEBT

Drawn bank facilities 685 (248) (290) 147

USPP notes 583 (232) - 351

Total debt 1,268 - - (480) (290) 498

Cash and cash equivalents 109 800 (30) (480) (290) 109

Net derivatives 45 45

Borrowing costs 3 3

Net debt2 1,111 (800) 30 - - 341

Undrawn bank facilities 445 (90) 290 645

Liquidity3 554 800 (30) (570) - 754

Total bank facilities 1,130 (338) 792

Total USPP notes 583 (232) 351

Total facilities 1,713 - - (570) - 1,143

Notes: 1 The Star utilises bank facilities to optimise funding costs, liquidity and maturity profile to maintain flexibility. 2 Net debt shown as interest bearing liabilities (excluding lease liabilities of $40m) less cash and cash equivalents of $109m less the net

impact of derivative financial instruments. 3 Pro forma liquidity position includes $109m of cash and $645m of pro forma undrawn bank facilities.

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

KEY RISKS

29

The Star’s financial position and performance, its dividends and the market price of The Star’s shares may be adversely affected, sometimes materially, by a number of risk factors. Holders of The Star